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Staff Report 
Site Plan Review 

SP-12-21 June 9, 2021 

Application Information 
Proposal: Site Plan Review for an 1,800-square-foot accessory structure on a vacant lot.  

Review Body: Staff (Type I-L review)  

Property Owner/Applicant: Dennis Clark; 146 Peach Tree Lane, Albany, OR 97321  

Address/Location: 653 Peach Tree Lane, Albany, OR 97321  

Map/Tax Lot: Benton Tax Assessor's Map No. 10S-03W-31DC; Tax Lot: 10006  

Zoning: Residential Reserve (RR) 

Overlay Districts: 100-year Floodplain  

Total Land Area: 0.88 acres 

Existing Land Use: Vacant 

Neighborhood: North Albany 

Surrounding Zoning: North: Residential Reserve (RR) Zoning District 
East: RR 
South: RR 
West: RR 

Surrounding Uses: North: Single-family residential 
East: Single-family residential 
South: Single-family residential 
West: Single-family residential 

Summary 
On April 22, 2021, the applicant submitted a Site Plan Review application to construct a residential accessory 
structure on vacant property identified as Benton County Map Number 10S-03W-31DC; Tax Lot 10006. The 
proposed accessory structure is an 1,800-square-foot two-story structure with a wall height of 12 feet, 6 inches 
and an overall height of 24 feet (Attachment C). The proposed structure will have lap siding with black 
architectural shingles for a roof. 

The property is zoned Residential Reserve (RR). Accessory buildings in residential districts that are 750 square 
feet or larger or have walls taller than 11 feet are allowed outright in the RR zone if they meet compatibility 
standards in Section 3.080(9) of the Albany Development Code (ADC). If the compatibility standards are not 
met, approval of a Site Plan permit is required.  

The parcel is vacant, and a primary structure is not currently being proposed concurrent to the accessory 
structure; the proposed accessory structure cannot be compared with a primary structure, and therefore, cannot 
meet ADC 3.080(9)(e) regarding building material compatibility. Additionally, application materials indicate the 
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proposal does not meet ADC 3.080(9)(b) regarding the size of the building footprint. Since these standards are 
not met, the proposed accessory structure is required to be evaluated for conformance with the applicable Site 
Plan Review criteria in Section 2.450 of the ADC. 

The analysis in this report finds that all applicable standards and criteria for a Site Plan Review permit are 
satisfied as conditioned. 

Notice Information 
A Notice of Filing was mailed to property owners located within 100 feet of the subject property on 
April 22, 2021. One written comment was received during the 14-day comment period. Generally speaking, the 
comment received was concerned with the size of the accessory structure, drainage, and location.  

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
Section 2.450 of the Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria that must be met 
for this application to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and 
conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 

Criterion 1 
Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
Sanitary Sewer 
1.1 City utility maps show no public sanitary sewer facilities in this area. The applicant’s submittal indicates 

plumbing will be installed in the proposed accessory structure; therefore, an approved waste disposal 
system is required.  

Water 
1.2 City utility maps show a 6-inch public water main in Peach Tree Lane. The applicant’s submittal 

indicates the building will have plumbing, so a connection to the City’s water system is required. 

1.3 ADC 12.410 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public water system if the 
property is within 150 feet of an adequate public main. 

Storm Drainage 
1.4 City utility maps show no public storm drainage facilities exist on the subject parcel in this area. 

1.5 It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure that any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other 
site work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some 
situations, the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to 
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain 
a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction. Private drainage systems crossing 
multiple lots will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements and must be shown on the final 
plat. In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings. 
The type of private drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to the public 
system, must be reviewed and approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division. 

1.6 The applicant’s preliminary plan shows the roof drains from the proposed shop building being 
discharged to a dry well on the site. 

Conclusions 
1.1 Because public sanitary sewer facilities are not available, the applicant is proposing to construct a 

private septic system to serve the structure. Septic systems must be approved by Benton County 
Environmental Health. 
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1.2 The applicant is proposing plumbing in the building, so a connection to the public water system is 
required. 

1.3 Before a building permit will be issued, the applicant must pay the required System Development 
Charges and other applicable fees or charges for connection to the public water system. 

1.4 This criterion is met without conditions. 
1.5 The applicant is proposing to discharge roof drains from the proposed building to a dry well on the 

site. The final location of roof drain discharge must meet building code requirements. 

Criterion 2 
The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can 
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
2.1 Section 12.45.040 of the Albany Municipal Code (AMC) states development may be exempted from a 

post-construction stormwater quality permit if the development creates and/or replaces less than 8,100 
square feet of impervious surface, cumulatively. 

2.2 Because the project will create and/or replace less than 8,100 square feet of impervious surfaces, no 
stormwater quality facilities will be required. 

Conclusions 
2.1 The proposed development is exempt from the City’s storm water quality requirements. 

2.2 This criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion 3 
The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
3.1 The proposed accessory building will be constructed on property that is located on the east side of 

Peach Tree Lane (Attachment A). The proposed site plan (Attachment B) shows the structure will be 
located near the northwest corner of the parcel, and that the parcel is large enough to accommodate a 
future house. 

3.2 Peach Tree Lane is a paved public right-of-way and is constructed to City standards. 

3.3 Trip generation for single-family residential development is based on the number of dwelling units. 
This accessory building will not increase the number of dwelling units located on the site. 

3.4 Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any level of service or safety problems 
along the frontage of the site. 

Conclusions 
3.1 Because no additional dwelling units are proposed, an increase in vehicle trip generation is not 

anticipated. 

3.2 This review criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 4 
Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid 
congestion. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
4.1 The subject property will be accessed via a new connection to Peach Tree Lane, a residential street.  

4.2 The ADC does not specify a parking requirement for residential accessory structures except for 
accessory dwelling units.  
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4.3 ADC 12.100(2) requires approaches and driveways to City streets and alleys must comply with the 
City’s Standard Construction Specifications, which require, in part, that driveways be paved at least 20 
feet as measured from the right-of-way line. The applicant’s submitted compatibility worksheet 
(Attachment D) indicates the accessory structure will be served via a gravel driveway.  

4.4 ADC 12.100(3) requires driveways to be located as far as practical from a street intersection and that 
in no instance shall the distance from the intersection of a local street be less than 10 feet. The proposed 
driveway is located over 1,300 feet from the closet intersection of Peach Tree Lane and 
Springhill Drive. This development standard is met.  

Conclusions 
4.1 The review criterion is met without conditions. 

4.2 There is no parking requirement for residential accessory structures. 

4.3 The requirement of a 20-foot paving requirement set in ADC 12.100(1) does apply.  

4.4 The review criterion is met without conditions. 

Condition 
Condition 1 Applicant will improve the driveway to the standards set forth in ADC 12.100(2). 

Criterion 5 
The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with 
surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
5.1 Residential accessory structures not meeting compatibility standards require Site Plan Review. Because 

the subject property does not contain a primary structure, the proposal does not meet compatibility 
standard ADC 3.080(9)(e) regarding building material compatibility, and therefore, requires site plan 
approval.  

5.2 Properties within the immediate vicinity of the subject property are primarily one- and two-story 
single-family residences with attached and detached garages. Most of the houses in the vicinity have 
lap siding in a variety of materials. Roofs in the area are mostly shingled. 

5.3 The proposed accessory structure would utilize hardie board siding with a black shingled roof. The 
proposed accessory structure materials and colors are generally compatible with primary and accessory 
structures in the neighborhood. No comments were received during the 14-day public comment period 
regarding the proposed color or material of the accessory structure. 

5.4 According to the applicant’s elevation drawings and compatibility worksheet, the proposed structure 
will have a wall height of 12 feet, 6 inches with an overall height of 24 feet at the peak of the roof. 
According to the applicant’s Residential Accessory Structure Compatibility Worksheet (Attachment 
D), the height of the tallest building on the adjacent property is approximately 27 feet tall and is located 
at 649 Peach Tree Lane NE. The applicant also indicated the foundation of the largest building on the 
abutting property is 3,348 square feet is also located at 305 Cherry Lane.  

5.5 One comment was received during the 14-day public comment period regarding the compatibility of 
the proposed structure with surrounding buildings or the character of the neighborhood. The proposed 
accessory structure is approximately the same height as the tallest adjacent building and has a 
foundation footprint that is approximately 1,500 square feet smaller than the largest adjacent building 
footprint.  

5.6 Maximum lot coverage for parcels zoned RR is 50 percent. Lot coverage for single-family, detached 
development shall only include the area of the lot covered by buildings and structures. Benton County 
tax assessment records indicate the property is 0.88 acres (approximately 38,300 square feet). The 
proposed accessory structure is 1,800 square feet; therefore, the proposal is well below the 50 percent 
lot coverage standard.  
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5.7 The RR zone has a minimum front setback of 20 feet and an interior setback of 8 feet for two-story 
dwellings. Garages must be setback at least 20 feet from the front property line. Per ADC 3.230, Table 
2, detached accessory structures with walls greater than eight feet require an interior setback of five 
feet. The applicant’s provided compatibility worksheet (Attachment D) and site plan indicate the 
proposed accessory structure will be located 60 feet from the front property line and 8 feet from the 
interior property lines meeting requirements.  

5.8 For accessory structures located on a property without a residence, ADC 3.080(9) second subsection 
(a) states the building shall not preclude the use of the property for housing. The applicant’s site plan 
(Attachment B) demonstrates a future house can be placed on the parcel and meet all setback standards; 
therefore, this standard is met. 

5.9 For accessory structures located on a property without a residence, ADC 3.080(9)(f)(c) prohibits the 
use of that structure for commercial purposes. The applicant states in the compatibility worksheet 
(Attachment D) the structure will be used as a “Garage/Storage/shop”. 

Conclusions 
5.1 Residential accessory structures not meeting compatibility standards require Site Plan Review. 

5.2 The proposal meets the development standards for the RR zone regarding maximum height, lot 
coverage, and setback standards.  

5.3 Several nearby properties have detached accessory structures. As described in the findings of fact, the 
design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with 
surrounding development and land uses. 

5.4 The proposed accessory structure is shorter than the tallest building on adjacent property and has a 
foundation footprint that is smaller than the largest building on adjacent property. No public 
comments were received regarding either standard. 

5.5 This criterion is met with the following condition. 

Condition 
Condition 1 Development shall occur consistent with the plans and narrative submitted by the applicant, 

or as modified by conditions of approval and shall comply with all applicable state, federal, 
and local laws. 

Criterion 6 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
6.1 Article 4 Airport Approach district: According to Figure 4-1 of the ADC, the subject property is not located 

within the Airport Approach District. 

6.2 Article 6 Steep Slopes, Comprehensive Plan Plate 7: According to Plate 7 of the Comprehensive Plan, the 
subject property is not located in the Hillside Development overlay district. 

6.3 Article 6 Floodplains, Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) 
Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) Community Panel No. 41043C0213H, dated December 8, 2016, 
shows a portion of the subject property is located in Zone AE of the Special Flood Hazard Area 
(SFHA) where a Base Flood Elevation (BFE) has been established. The SFHA is commonly known as 
the 100-year floodplain. The FIS identifies the BFE is 203.3 feet based on the North American Vertical 
Datum of 1988 (NAVD ‘88). The applicant has provided a site plan with ground and base flood 
elevations, which is included as Attachment E. The Floodplain Building Standards in Article 6 will 
apply at the time of building permit to ensure the proposed new structure meets the flood safety 
standards of the code. 
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6.4 Article 6 Wetlands, Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: Does not show any wetlands on the subject site. The 
National Wetland Inventory Map does not show wetlands on the property. 

6.5 Article 7 Historic Districts, Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: Shows the subject property is not in one of Albany’s 
historic districts. There are no known archaeological sites on the property. 

Conclusions 
6.1 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 

6.2 This criterion is satisfied without conditions.  

6.3 The subject property is located in Zone AE of the SFHA (aka 100-year floodplain), where the BFE is 
established at 203.3 feet (NAVD ’88). At the time of building permit, the applicant will need to meet 
the Floodplain Building Standards under ADC 6.120 and 6.121. This is included as a condition of 
approval. 

Condition 
Condition 2 Prior to issuance of building permits, the plans shall be reviewed and approved for consistency 

with the Floodplain Building Standards under ADC 6.120 and 6.121. These standards include, 
but are not limited to, pre- and post-construction elevation certificates. 

Criterion 7 
The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
7.1 The subject property is not subject to a prior land use approval.  

7.2 This criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion 8 
Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be brought 
into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
8.1 Single-family residential uses and accessory buildings are allowed uses in the RR zone. The site and 

uses are not considered nonconforming. 

8.2 This criterion is not applicable. 

Overall Conclusion 
This report evaluates the applicant’s Site Plan Review permit application to construct an 1,800-square-foot 
residential accessory building with a wall height of 12 feet, 6 inches and an overall height of approximately 24 
feet at the peak of the roof. The proposed development meets all applicable Site Plan Review criteria when the 
following conditions are met.  
 
Staff also acknowledges the written comment received from an adjacent neighbor of the subject property. Their 
concerns identified issues with location, size, and potential drainage issues. The proposed accessory structure 
meets the required minimum setback distances for the RR zone and is compatible with nearby structures. The 
applicants’ proposal includes a dry-well drainage system to collect water runoff from the proposed structure, 
meeting the requirements of ADC.    
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Overall Conditions 
Condition 1 Driveway standards described in ADC 12.100 shall be met. 

Condition 2 Prior to issuance of building permits, the plans shall be reviewed and approved for consistency 
with the Floodplain Building Standards under ADC 6.120 and 6.121. These standards include, 
but are not limited to, pre- and post-construction elevation certificates.  

Condition 3 Development shall occur consistent with the plans and narrative submitted by the applicant, 
or as modified by conditions of approval and shall comply with all applicable state, federal, 
and local laws. 

Attachments 
A. Location Map 
B. Site Plan 
C. Elevation Drawing 
D. Applicant’s Compatibility Worksheet 
E. Site Plan with Elevation Data 

Acronyms 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
AMC  Albany Municipal Code 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM  Flood Insurance Rate Map 
RR  Residential Reserve Zoning District 
SP  Site Plan Review  
TSP  Albany’s Transportation System Plan 



±

\\co
a.ci

tyo
falb

any
.ne

t\h
om

e$\
jaco

bp\
Des

kto
p\lo

cat
ion

ma
p te

mp
late

.mx
d

0 200100
Feet

Date: 6/3/2021     Map Source: City of Albany
653 Peach Tree Lane

Location / Zoning Map

RR

655
653

601

730

622620218

649

728
734

721

512

524

517

219

230
840

389
305

1275

1233

11211124

1147

1146

1208
1225

1216

1241

1234

1228

Cherry Ln.

Laf
aye

tte
 St.

Peach Tree Ln.

Lafayette Pl.

(Private)

(Priva
te)

505
Legend

653 Peach Tree
Albany Parcels

Attachment A



Attachment B



Attachment C



Attachment D



Attachment D



Attachment D



Attachment D



Attachment D



Attachment D



Attachment D



Attachment D



Attachment D



Attachment D



Attachment D



Attachment D



Attachment D



Attachment D



Attachment D



Attachment D



Attachment D



Attachment D



Attachment D



Attachment D



Attachment D



Attachment D



Attachment D



E
W

NS

A
T

T
A

C
H

M
E

N
T

 E
Attachment E

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED HOUSE FF= 204.3 (1' ABOVE BFE)

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED SHOP FF=202.4

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1059

AutoCAD SHX Text
S89°26'48"E 95.06'

AutoCAD SHX Text
S89°37'10"E 174.49'

AutoCAD SHX Text
N0°16'00"E 142.48'

AutoCAD SHX Text
N89°42'27"W 269.50'

AutoCAD SHX Text
S0°17'11"W 141.78'

AutoCAD SHX Text
NE PEACH TREE LN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
NE LAFAYETTE ST.

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAX LOT 10006 MAP 10S-03W-31DC

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAX LOT 2700 MAP 10S-03W-31DC

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAX LOT 1200 MAP 10S-03W-31DC

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAX LOT 1300 MAP 10S-03W-31DC

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAX LOT 1000 MAP 10S-03W-31DC

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAX LOT 10000 MAP 10S-03W-31DC

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEPTIC TANK & DRAIN FIELD

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING WELL HOUSE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED DRIVEWAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
GARAGE FF=203.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
K

AutoCAD SHX Text
&

AutoCAD SHX Text
276 N.W. Hickory Street  P.O. Box 725

AutoCAD SHX Text
K & D ENGINEERING, Inc.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Albany, Oregon 97321

AutoCAD SHX Text
(541) 928-2583

AutoCAD SHX Text
Time: 16:01

AutoCAD SHX Text
Date: 2/12/2021

AutoCAD SHX Text
Scale: 1=1(PS)

AutoCAD SHX Text
File: dwg\2020\20-40\20-40-ex.dwg (Jacob)

AutoCAD SHX Text
ORIG. SCALE: 1" = 20'

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
40 FT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
CITY OF ALBANY, BENTON COUNTY, OREGON

AutoCAD SHX Text
FEBRUARY 1, 2021

AutoCAD SHX Text
IN THE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAX LOT 10006, 10S-03W-31DC

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOCATED IN

AutoCAD SHX Text
DENNIS CLARK

AutoCAD SHX Text
SE 1/4 SEC.31, T. 10 S., R. 03 W., W.M.

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXHIBIT MAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%ULEGEND:

AutoCAD SHX Text
(200.00)

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING GROUND ELEVATION (NAVD 88 DATUM)

AutoCAD SHX Text
CALCULATED POINT FROM RECORD DATA

AutoCAD SHX Text
SET 5/8" X 30" ROD W/YPC MARKED: "K&D ENGR. LS  58561"

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOUND MONUMENT, AS NOTED; SEE "FOUND MONUMENT LIST"

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING POWER POLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONTROL POINT; SEE "CONTROL POINT TABLE" FOR MORE INFORMATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UFLOOD PLAIN NOTE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION AT THE MOST UPSTREAM EDGE OF TAX LOT 10006 IS 203.3 PER FEMA FIRM 41043C0213G, DATED SEPTEMBER 29, 2016.

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UVERTICAL DATUM NOTE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
THE VERTICAL DATUM IS NAVD 88 BASED ON CITY OF ALBANY GPS POINT 93624. A 2" ALUMINUM CAP WITH AN ELEVATION OF 202.10.

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UPROJECT BENCHMARK:

AutoCAD SHX Text
THE PROJECT BENCHMARK IS A MAG NAIL IN A POWER POLE AT THE NORTH SIDE OF THE PROPERTY. ELEVATION: 204.08 (NAVD 88)


	Staff Report | SP-12-21
	Attachment A - Location Map
	Attachment B - Site Plan
	Attachment C - Elevation Drawing
	Attachment D - Applicant's Compatibility Worksheet
	Attachment E - Site Plan with Elevation Data



